

HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE FOR RAJASTHAN
BENCH AT JAIPUR

S.B. Review Petition (Writ) No. 105/2023

In

S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.8383/2018

Sharwan Lal Gurjar S/o Shri Chotu Ram

-----Petitioner

Versus

State of Rajasthan & Ors.

-----Respondents

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Vishnu Dutt Sharma for
Mr. Bhunesh Sharma, AAG

For Respondent(s) :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SUDESH BANSAL

Order

21/05/2025

1. Instant review petition has been filed by and on behalf of State of Rajasthan through Secretary, Department of Home, seeking to recall/ review the order dated 20.04.2018 passed in S.B. Civil Writ Petition No.8383/2018, deciding the writ petition in the light of order passed in case of *State of Rajasthan & Ors. Vs. Banney Khan: DB Special Appeal (Writ) No.763/2011* decided on 02.08.2011.

2. Counsel appearing on behalf of State submits that prior to filing of this review petition, final order dated 20.04.2018 was challenged by way of filing DB Civil Special Appeal Writ No.74/2019, which remained pending for a substantial period and finally was disposed of vide order dated 11.01.2023, granting liberty to petitioner to file a review/ recall application since the

impugned order dated 20.04.2018 was passed without issuing notices to the State.

3. Let notice of application for condonation of delay as well as of review application be issued to the non-applicant-original writ petitioner, namely, Sharwan Lal Gurjar, by both modes, ordinary as well as registered post, returnable within four weeks.

(SUDESH BANSAL),J

RONAK JAIMAN/52